
 

Monitoring Officer 
Christopher Potter 
 
County Hall, Newport, Isle of Wight PO30 1UD 
Telephone (01983) 821000 
 

 

Details of this and other Council committee meetings can be viewed on the Council’s 
website. This information may be available in alternative formats on request. Please 
note the meeting will be audio recorded and the recording will be placed on the 
website (except any part of the meeting from which the press and public are 
excluded). Young people are welcome to attend Council meetings however 
parents/carers should be aware that the public gallery is not a supervised area. 

 
 

Name of meeting ISLE OF WIGHT PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 

Date WEDNESDAY 24 MAY 2023 

Time 10.00 AM 

Venue COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, NEWPORT, ISLE OF 
WIGHT 

Members of the 
committee 

Cllrs C Jarman (Chairman), A Garratt (Vice-Chairman), 
D Andre, P Brading, V Churchman, C Critchison and 
I Ward 
 
Steve Milford (Co-Opted) (Non-Voting) 

 Democratic Services Officer: Megan Tuckwell 
democratic.services@iow.gov.uk 

  
1. Apologies and Changes in Membership (If Any)   
 
 To note any changes in membership of the Committee made in accordance with 

Part 4B paragraph 5 of the Constitution. 
  

2. Minutes  (Pages 7 - 12) 
 
 To confirm as a true record the Minutes of the meeting held on 8 February 2023. 

  
3. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To invite Members to declare any interest they might have in the matters on the 

agenda. 
 
 
 
  

Public Document Pack

Page 1

https://iow.moderngov.co.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1


4. Public Question Time - 15 Minutes Maximum   
 
 Questions may be asked without notice but to guarantee a full reply at the 

meeting, a question must be put including the name and address of the 
questioner by delivery in writing or by email to Democratic Services at 
democratic.services@iow.gov.uk, no later than two clear working days before the 
start of the meeting. Therefore the deadline for written questions will be Friday 19 
May 2023. 
  

5. Reports from the Local Pension Board   
  
 (a) Draft Minutes - 5 April 2023  (Pages 13 - 18) 

 
  To receive and note the draft minutes of the meeting of the Local Pension 

Board held on 5 April 2023.   
  

 (b) Local Pension Board Annual Report 2022-23  (Pages 19 - 26) 
 

  To receive and accept the Local Pension Board Annual Report 2022-23, 
and to approve its publication in the Pension Fund’s Annual report and 
accounts for the year ended 31 March 2023, in due course.   
  

6. Recording and Reporting Breaches of the Law Policy  (Pages 27 - 68) 
 
 To receive a short briefing session on the Pensions Regulator’s code of practice 

in respect of reporting breaches of the law, and to adopt the updated Recording 
and Reporting Breaches of the Law policy for the fund, on recommendation from 
the Local Pension Board. 
  

7. Pension Administration Strategy  (Pages 69 - 112) 
 
 To adopt the updated Pension Administration Strategy, on recommendation from 

the Local Pension Board. 
  

8. Risk Management  (Pages 113 - 142) 
 
 To adopt the revised risk register for the fund, on recommendation from the Local 

Pension Board. 
  

9. Annual Report and Accounts 2021-22   
 
 To receive and note a verbal update on the conclusion of the external audit of the 

pension fund’s accounts, and delays to the publication of the annual report and 
accounts for the pension fund for the year ended 31 March 2022. 
  

10. Triennial Valuation 2022  (Pages 143 - 148) 
 
 To note the completion of the 2022 actuarial valuation of the fund, and to confirm 

the publication of the final valuation report. 
 
 
 
  

Page 2

mailto:democratic.services@iow.gov.uk


11. Fund Manager Presentation  (Pages 149 - 184) 
 
 To receive a presentation from UBS on the fund’s climate aware passive global 

equity portfolio. 
  

12. Knowledge and Understanding   
 
 To receive a verbal update on committee members’ training and an update on 

any training events, meetings, including development sessions and fund manager 
presentations. 
  

13. Workplan  (Pages 185 - 188) 
 
 To receive and confirm the draft workplan for the pension committee for the 

financial years 2023-2025. 
  

14. Investment Performance and Funding Level   
 
 To receive and note the reports from the fund’s investment consultants: 

  
 (a) Investment assets as at 31 March 2023  (Pages 189 - 190) 

  
 (b) Quarterly Investment Performance Report  (Pages 191 - 208) 

  
15. Items circulated for Members Attention  (Pages 209 - 210) 
 
 To note the items circulated to committee members since papers were published 

for the last committee meeting, for information. 
  

16. Members' Question Time   
 
 A question may be asked at the meeting without prior notice but in these 

circumstances there is no guarantee that a full reply will be given at the meeting. 
To guarantee a reply, a question must be submitted in writing or by email to 
democratic.services@iow.gov.uk no later than 10.00am, Monday 22 May 2023. 
  

17. Exclusion of Public and Press   
 
 To consider passing a resolution that, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local 

Government Act 1972, the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the 
following item of business, namely agenda item(s) 18 to 20 on the grounds that 
there is likely to be disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act and in all the circumstances of the case, the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 
  

18. Investment Strategy 2023  (Pages 211 - 298) 
 
 To receive and note the presentation from the fund’s investment consultants, 

Hymans Robertson LLP, and to consider the recommendations for changes to 
the strategic asset allocation. 
 
  

Page 3

mailto:democratic.services@iow.gov.uk


19. ACCESS Update  (Pages 299 - 322) 
 
 To receive and note the update on activity with the ACCESS pool. 

  
20. Procurement and Contract M
[...]


 
Notice of recording 

 
Please note that all meetings that are open to the public and press may be filmed or 
recorded and/or commented on online by the council or any member of the public or press. 
However, this activity must not disrupt the meeting, and if it does you will be asked to stop 
and possibly to leave the meeting. This meeting may also be filmed for live and 
subsequent broadcast (except any part of the meeting from which the press and public are 
excluded).  
 
If you wish to record, film or photograph the council meeting or if you believe that being 
filmed or recorded would pose a risk to the safety of you or others then please speak with 
the democratic services officer prior to that start of  the meeting. Their contact details are 
on the agenda papers. 
 
If the press and public are excluded for part of a meeting because confidential or exempt 
information is likely to be disclosed, there is no right to record that part of the meeting. All 
recording and filming equipment must be removed from the meeting room when the public 
and press are excluded. 
 
If you require further information please see the council guide to reporting on council 
meetings which can be found at 
http://www.iwight.com/documentlibrary/view/recording-of-proceedings-guidance-note  
 
All information that is recorded by the council is held in accordance with the Data 
Protection Act 2018.  For further information please contact Democratic Services at 
democratic.services@iow.gov.uk  
 

Page 5

mailto:christopher.potter@iow.gov.uk
mailto:justin.thorne@iow.gov.uk
http://www.iwight.com/documentlibrary/view/recording-of-proceedings-guidance-note
mailto:democratic.services@iow.gov.uk


 

Page 6



 

 

 

Name of meeting ISLE OF WIGHT PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 

Date and Time WEDNESDAY 8 FEBRUARY 2023 COMMENCING AT 10.00 AM 

Venue COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, ISLE OF WIGHT 

Present Cllrs C Jarman (Chairman), A Garratt (Vice-Chairman), D Andre, 
V Churchman, C Critchison and I Ward 

Co-opted (Non-Voting) Steve Milford (Scheme Member Representative) 

Also Present Matthew Collier, Jo Cooke, Jo Thistlewood and Megan Tuckwell 
 
Martin Doyle and Trevor Ould (Local Pension Board) 

Also Present (Virtual) Paula Pickens (Hymans Robertson),  Barbara Milton (Local 
Pension Board) 

Apologies Cllr P Brading 

 
58. Apologies and Changes in Membership (If Any)  

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Brading. 
 

59. Minutes  
 
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the minutes of the meeting held on 23 November 2022 be approved. 
 

60. Declarations of Interest  
 
No declarations were received at this stage. 
 

61. Public Question Time - 15 Minutes Maximum  
 
No public questions were received. 
 

62. Structure Review - Options Report  
 
The Pension Fund Manager provided a verbal update on the progress with the 
Barnett Waddingham review of the operational structure for the pension fund. It was 
advised that the options paper would be presented to the Council’s Corporate 
Management Team on 7 March 2023. No comments or questions were raised, and 
the update was noted.  
  
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the verbal update be noted. 
 

63. Report from the Local Pension Board  
 
The chairman of the Local Pension Board was in attendance to present the draft 
minutes of the meeting held on 17 January 2023. Attention was drawn to the 
considerations of the Funding Strategy Statement, and the update arising from the 
Board’s attendance at the ACCESS Joint Committee meeting on 5 December 2022 
as observers. No comments or questions were raised, and the update was noted.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the report from the Local Pension Board be noted. 
 

64. External Audit Update  
 
The Pension Fund Manager provided a verbal update on the progress with the 
2021-22 audit for the pension fund accounts. It was advised that the external audit 
had commenced and was anticipated to be completed during February 2023. The 
expectation is the council and pension fund accounts will be completed in time for 
the Audit Committee in March 2023, with the results to be presented to the Local 
Pension Board in April 2023, and the Pension Fund Committee in May 2023. It was 
suggested that the delays would likely have a knock-on impact on future years’ 
audits. No comments or questions were raised, and the update was noted.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the verbal update be noted. 
 

65. Annual Report and Accounts 2021-22  
 
The Pension Fund Manager presented the draft annual report and accounts for the 
year ended 31 March 2022 and provided an update on the process and timeline for 
publication and approval. Concerns were raised regarding knowledge and skills, 
attendance at training sessions, and delays with the external audit. Attention was 
drawn to the delegation of the publication of the final document (on conclusion of the 
external audit) to the Pension Fund Manager to avoid further delay. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
i)               THAT the draft annual report and accounts for the year ended 31 March 2022 

be adopted (subject to any changes from external audit),  and the publication 
of the draft unaudited document be approved for publication on the fund’s 
website as soon as practical after the meeting. 
  

ii)              THAT the committee be notified of the completion of the external audit for 
both the pension fund and the Council, following the Audit Committee 
meeting on 20 March 2023. 
  

Page 8



iii)            THAT the committee delegates authority to the Pension Fund Manager (in 
consultation with the Director of Finance and the chairman of the Pension 
Fund Committee) to update the annual report and account for any changes 
arising from the audit, and to publish the final annual report and accounts as 
soon as practical, following the Audit Committee meeting on 20 March 2023. 
  

iv)            THAT the committee and Local Pension Board be notified of the conclusion of 
the pension fund’s external audit and the public
[...]
sment and provided an update on the next 
steps for action, including the development of a learning portal (in conjunction with 
the council’s learning and development team) and a knowledge and understanding 
policy. The committee were invited to share thoughts on the priorities for training 
and it was recommended that future sessions could cover business planning, cyber 
risk, and the accounts and audit. Following very helpful discussions, the committee 
expressed a preference for concise, face-to-face training sessions delivered on the 
same day as formal committee meetings to encourage participation. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the update be noted. 
 

69. Investment Performance and Funding Level  
 
69a Investment assets as at 31 December 2022  

 
69b Hymans Robertson December 2022 Investment Manager Report  
 
69c UK Equity Transition Progress (Verbal Update)  
 
Consideration was given to the reports for the quarter ended 31 December 2022, 
which included investment assets and a summary of market returns, capital market 
outlook, asset allocation, fund performance, and fund manager analysis. No 
significant issues with any asset classes or investment managers were highlighted. 
The Pension Fund Manager presented a verbal update on the progress with the 
delivery of the UK equity transition from Liontrust to BlackRock and advised that this 
was intended to be completed before 31 March 2023. It was noted that BlackRock 
had reduced its  allocation to tobacco due to short-term industry and regulatory 
uncertainty. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the updates be noted. 
 

70. Items circulated for Members Attention  
 
The committee noted the items circulated for information since the last meeting. It 
was confirmed that there was no update on regulatory changes for climate change 
reporting, the McCloud remedy, and dashboards. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the items circulated for attention be noted. 
 

71. Members' Question Time  
 
No members questions were received. 
 

Page 10



72. Exclusion of the Public and Press  
 
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the public and press be excluded. 
  
Following discussion, the committee adjourned for a 5-minute comfort break. 
 

73. ACCESS Updates:  
 
73a ACCESS Update  
 
The Pension Fund Manager presented the confidential report on ACCESS pool 
activities since the last meeting and provided feedback on the ACCESS Joint 
Committee meeting held on 5 December 2022. Consideration was given to the 
ACCESS Pool’s 2023/24 business plan, as recommended by the Joint Committee. 
No comments or questions were raised at this stage. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the update be noted, and the ACCESS Pool’s 2023/24 Business Plan (as 
recommended by the Joint Committee) be approved. 
 
73b Re-procurement of the Pool's Operator  
 
Consideration was given to the confidential report which outlined the process for the 
re-procurement of the pool’s operator, in planning for the  end of the current 
contract, including the approval of delegations.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
i)               THAT the update on Link Fund Solutions be noted.  

  
ii)              THAT the recommendations presented in the report be approved. 
 

74. Procurement and Contract Management Update  
 
The Pension Fund Manager presented the confidential update on procurement and 
contract management activities since the last meeting. No comments or questions 
were raised at this stage. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
i)               THAT the contract management and procurement activity undertaken since 

the last report in November 2022, be noted.  
  

ii)              THAT the submission of the CMA compliance statement on 11 January 2023 
be noted.  
  

iii)            THAT the extension of the investment consultancy contract for a further 12 
months to 1 January 2024 be confirmed.  
  

Page 11



iv)            THAT the procurement activity required in 2023-24 be noted. 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 

 

Page 12



 

 

 

Name of meeting LOCAL PENSION BOARD 

Date and Time WEDNESDAY 5 APRIL 2023 COMMENCING AT 2.00 PM 

Venue COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, NEWPORT, ISLE OF 
WIGHT 

Present M Doyle (Chairman), N Cain, A Curzon, M Lilley, B Milton and 
T Ould 

Also Present Cllr C Jarman  
 
Matthew Collier, Jo Cooke, Jo Thistlewood and Megan Tuckwell 

Apologies L Kingston 

 
43. Minutes  

 
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the minutes of the meeting held on 17 January 2023 be approved. 
 

44. Declarations of Interest  
 
No declarations were received. 
 

45. Report from the Pension Fund Committee  
 
Consideration was given to the draft minutes of the meeting of the Pension Fund 
Committee held on  8 February 2023. No comments or questions were raised and 
the report was noted.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the report from the Pension Fund Committee be received and noted. 
 

46. Annual Report and Accounts 2021-22  
 
The Pension Fund Manager presented the external auditors’ draft audit results 
report (as presented to the Audit Committee on 20 March 2023) and confirmed that 
no areas of concern had been identified. The Pension Fund Manager provided a 
verbal update on the progress towards the completion of the Isle of Wight Council’s 
audit (which included the fund’s accounts), and it was advised that there was likely 
to be further delays of at least three weeks. Discussion took place regarding the 
national auditor resource issue, particularly the knock-on impact that this was likely 
to have on future years’ and any potential financial and legal consequences that the 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5a



fund could incur as a result of the delays. It was confirmed that the Board would be 
notified following the publication of the fund’s annual report and accounts for the 
year ended 31 March 2022. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the draft audit results report, and the update on the progress towards the 
completion of the Isle of Wight Council’s audit (hence the provision of the audit 
opinion on the pension fund’s annual report and accounts), be noted. 
 

47. Triennial Valuation 2022  
 
Consideration was given to the report which confirmed the completion of the fund’s 
triennial valuation, and advised on the publication of the final valuation report and 
the Funding Strategy Statement on the fund’s website. Questions were raised 
regarding employer engagement and contribution rates. Discussion took place 
regarding the Investment Strategy Statement which was due for its three-yearly 
review in May 2023. Concerns were raised that matters of responsible investment 
would not be comprehensively covered within the review due to resourcing 
pressures, and it was suggested that an external consultant be commissioned to 
progress this. It was suggested that a future workshop be held to cover ESG/RI. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the completion of the triennial valuation (at 31 March 2022), and the 
publication of the report on the actuarial valuation and the publication of the Funding 
Strategy Statement, be noted. 
 

48. Local Pension Board Annual Report 2022-23  
 
The chairman presented the draft annual report for the Local Pension Board for the 
year ended 31 March 2023. Attention was drawn to the progress made against 
matters of cyber security and the key-person risk. No comments or questions were 
raised, and the draft report was agreed for recommendation for presentation to the 
Pension Fund Committee.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the draft Local Pension Board Annual Report 2022-23 be confirmed and be 
recommended for presentation to the Pension Fund Committee at its meeting on 24 
May 2023. 
 

49. Report from the Pensions Administration Team  
 
The Pensions Manager presented the report on administration statistics, employer 
compliance with end of month reporting and payment deadlines for the year 2022-
23 to date, complaints recorded, and breaches of the law identified since the last 
meeting. Attention was drawn to key updates relating to the target tracing service, i-
Connect, Altair Image, and GMP projects. Concerns were raised regarding the 
fut
[...]
actice). No 
comments or questions were raised, and it was confirmed that the policy was fit for 
purpose, and it was agreed for recommendation to the Pension Fund Committee for 
adoption. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the draft Policy for Recording and Reporting Breaches of the Law be 
recommended to the Pension Fund Committee for adoption at its meeting on 24 
May 2023. 
 
 

Page 15



 
53. Knowledge and Understanding  

 
Board members were reminded to complete the recommended training. Barbara 
Milton was nominated to attend the annual Local Pension Board Conference to be 
held in Birmingham on 18 May 2023.  

  
RESOLVED:  
  
THAT Barbara Milton be nominated to attend the annual Local Pension Board 
Conference in Birmingham on 18 May 2023. 
 

54. TPR Governance and Administration Survey 2022-23  
 
Consideration was given to the report which presented the responses from the Isle 
of Wight Pension Fund to the Pension Regulator’s public service governance and 
administration survey 2022-23. No comments or questions were raised, and the 
response was noted.   
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the response be noted. 
 

55. Items circulated for Members Attention  
 
The committee noted the items circulated for information since the last meeting. It 
was suggested that any future items relating to training and development be clearly 
highlighted.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the items circulated for attention be noted. 
 

56. Workplan  
 
Consideration was given to the draft work programme for forthcoming meetings of 
the Committee and Board for the financial years 2023-2025. No comments or 
questions were raised, and the update was noted. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the workplan be noted. 
 

57. Pension Administration Strategy  
 
The Pensions Manager presented the draft Pensions Administration Strategy for the 
fund. Following discussion, the Board confirmed that the strategy was fit for 
purpose, and it was agreed for recommendation to the Pension Fund Committee for 
adoption. 
  
RES
[...]
of the final actuarial report. 
 

2. It further confirms the publication of the Funding Strategy Statement arising from 
that valuation. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 

 
BACKGROUND 
 
4. Throughout the 2022 valuation process, members of the local pension board and 

pension fund committee have been provided regular updates from both fund staff 
and the fund’s actuary, Hymans Robertson LLP. 
 

5. Most recently, at its meeting on 8 February 2023, the pension fund committee 
received a presentation setting out the valuation results, the proposed employer 
contribution rates and the draft valuation report.  
 

6. The committee agreed to delegate authority to the Pension Fund Manager, in 
consultation with the Director of Finance and the chairman of the Pension Fund 
Committee, to make minor amendments to the appendices of the valuation report 
prior to publication on or before 31 March 2023.  

 
7. At the date of the committee meeting, three employers had yet to confirm their 

agreement to the proposed contribution rates for the three years from 1 April 2023. 
On 8 March 2023, the final confirmation was received, which enabled the rates and 
adjustment certificate to be finalised. 
 

3. That the Committee acknowledges: 
(a) the completion of the triennial valuation at 31 March 2022. 
(b) the publication of the report on the actuarial valuation at 31 March 2022. 
(c) the publication of the Funding Strategy Statement March 2023.  
 

Page 143

Agenda Item 10



 
8. The other remaining outstanding item at that meeting was the final appendix in 

relation to the Government Actuaries Department (GAD) section 13 dashboard 
report.  This is designed to allow comparability of valuation results across funds, by 
recalculating the valuation results on a set of standard assumptions across the 
LGPS. Subsequent to the meeting, GAD confirmed their requirements, and the 
actuary has completed their calculations. 
 

9. The section 13 dashboard confirms the funding position of the Isle
[...]
IONAL INVESTOR STATUS 
 
PENSION FUND MANAGER  
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1. This report presents the requirement for the Council, as administering authority for 

the Isle of Wight Pension Fund, to resubmit its election for professional investor 
status under the Markets in Financial Instrument Directive 2014/65 (“MiFID II”). 

 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
CONFIDENTIAL / EXEMPT ITEMS 
 
3. This covering report is not deemed exempt from publication, but the appendix is 

deemed to be exempt from disclosure by virtue of paragraph 3 of part 1 of schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) as it “relates to financial or 
business affairs of any particular person”, (including the authority holding that 
information). The public interest in maintaining confidentiality outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing it. Disclosing the information could place the council at risk of 
legal challenge from individuals or other bodies identified in the report. 
 

4. The appendix contains the draft election notice, which has yet to be completed. 
Once the election has been made, the completed election form can be released into 
the public domain. 

 
BACKGROUND 
 
5. Following the introduction of the Markets in Financial Instrument Directive 2014/65 

(“MiFID II”) from 3 January 2018, firms were no longer able to categorise local 
authorities as a ’per se professional client’ or elective eligible counterparty (ECP) for 
both MiFID and non-MiFID scope business. Instead, all local authorities would have 
been classified as “retail clients” unless they were opted up by firms to an ’elective 
professional client’ status.  
 

2. That the committee approves the election for professional investor status, and 
authorises the Pension fund Manager to submit the option form to Hymans 
Robertson, and other investment counterparties as may request such election. 

Page 331

Agenda Item 20b



6. In January 2018, the Isle of Wight Council completed opt-up election forms for each 
of i

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

Name of meeting ISLE OF WIGHT PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 

Date and Time WEDNESDAY 24 MAY 2023 COMMENCING AT 10.00 AM 

Venue COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, ISLE OF WIGHT 

Present Cllrs C Jarman (Chairman), D Andre, P Brading, V Churchman, 
C Critchison, K Lucioni and I Ward 

Co-opted (Non-Voting) Steve Milford (Scheme Member Representative) 

Also Present Jo Cooke and Megan Tuckwell 
 
Neil Cain and Martin Doyle (Local Pension Board), David Walker 
(Hymans Robertson), Rodrigo Dupleich and Yuan Yuan Xu (UBS) 

Also Present (Virtual) Matthew Collier 

 
1. Apologies and Changes in Membership (If Any)  

 
No apologies or changes in membership were received. It was noted that there had 
been changes to the membership of the committee following the annual meeting of 
the Full Council on 18 May 2023. 
 

2. Minutes  
 
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the minutes of the meeting held on 8 February 2023 be approved. 
 

3. Declarations of Interest  
 
No declarations were received at this stage. 
 

4. Public Question Time - 15 Minutes Maximum  
 
No public questions were received. 
 

5. Reports from the Local Pension Board  
 
5a Draft Minutes - 5 April 2023  
 
Consideration was given to the draft minutes of the meeting held on 5 April 2023. 
No comments or questions were raised, and the draft minutes were noted. 
  
 
 



RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the draft minutes of the Local Pension Board be noted. 
 
5b Local Pension Board Annual Report 2022-23  
 
The chairman of the Local Pension Board presented the annual report and drew 
attention to key areas including governance changes, risks, and responsible 
investment. The committee noted that an employer representative seat on the Board 
(previously held by an elected councillor) had become vacant, and the chairman 
agreed to ensure that work to appoint a replacement would be progressed. The 
committee thanked the Board and accepted the report. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the Local Pension Board Annual Report 2022-23 be approved for publication 
within the Pension Fund’s annual report and accounts for the year ended 31 March 
2023. 
 

6. Recording and Reporting Breaches of the Law Policy  
 
This item was deferred to a later date due to the unplanned absence of a key 
member of staff. 
 

7. Pension Administration Strategy  
 
The Pensions Manager presented the draft Pensions Administration Strategy for the 
fund, as recommended for adoption by the Local Pension Board. 
Questions were raised regarding the review being significantly overdue due to 
capacity issues and whether this had been addressed. Comments were made in 
relation to the support for employers of the fund.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the Pension Administration Strategy be adopted and be agreed for publication 
on the fund’s website. 
 

8. Risk Management  
 
Consideration was given to the revised risk register, as agreed by the Local Pension 
Board at its meeting held on 5 April 2023. Attention was drawn to the consolidation 
of risks (and overall reduction in number of risks) which would support more efficient 
management and monitoring. No comments or questions were raised. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the changes to the risk register following review by the Local Pension Board 
be accepted, and the updated risk register (as presented at Appendix 1) be 
adopted. 
 
 
 
 



9. Annual Report and Accounts 2021-22  
 
The Pension Fund and Treasury Management Accountant provided a verbal update 
on the progress towards the completion of the Isle of Wight Council’s audit (which 
included the fund’s accounts), and it was advised that the matter was ongoing. 
Discussion took place regarding the national auditor resource issue, particularly the 
knock-on impact that this was likely to have on future years’ audits. The committee 
received a verbal update on the agreement of the opening position of the council’s 
accounts.. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the updates be noted. 
 

10. Triennial Valuation 2022  
 
Consideration was given to the report which confirmed the completion of the 
triennial valuation at 31 March 2022 for the fund, the publication of the final actuarial 
report, and the publication of the Funding Strategy Statement arising from that 
valuation.   
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the completion of the triennial valuation at 31 March 2022, the publication of 
the report on the actuarial valuation at 31 March 2022, and the publication of the 
Funding Strategy Statement March 2023, be acknowledged. 
 

11. Fund Manager Presentation  
 
The Senior Portfolio Manager and the Client Relationship Manager from UBS were 
in attendance to deliver a presentation on the fund’s climate aware passive global 
equity portfolio. This included an overview of climate strategy performance 
comparisons, performance attributions, research initiatives, and the metrics used in 
portfolio construction. Discussion took place regarding engagement with companies 
and questions were raised regarding data centres. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the presentation from UBS on the fund’s climate aware passive global equity 
portfolio be noted. 
 

12. Knowledge and Understanding  
 
This item was deferred to a later date due to the unplanned absence of a key 
member of staff. 
 

13. Workplan  
 
Consideration was given to the draft workplan for the Committee for the financial 
years 2023-2025. The committee noted the revised presentation of the workplan. 
  
 
 



RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the workplan be noted. 
 

14. Investment Performance and Funding Level  
 
14a Investment assets as at 31 March 2023  
14b Quarterly Investment Performance Report  
 
Consideration was given to the reports for the quarter ended 31 March 2023, which 
included investment assets and a summary of market returns, capital market 
outlook, asset allocation, fund performance, and fund manager analysis. Attention 
was drawn to the completion of the UK equity transition from Liontrust to BlackRock. 
Discussion took place regarding the property portfolio (particularly in relation to 
office space and warehouses).  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the updates on investment performance and funding level be noted. 
 

15. Items circulated for Members Attention  
 
The committee noted the items circulated for information since the last meeting. No 
questions were raised at this stage. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the items circulated for attention be noted. 
 

16. Members' Question Time  
 
Cllr Brading asked an oral question regarding the eligibility of Isle of Wight Council 
staff benefits and whether this should be extended to former members of staff who 
are also members of the pension scheme. The chairman agreed to seek a written 
response. 
  
Cllr Critchison asked an oral question regarding the fund's stance on divesting from 
fossil fuels and Israeli companies in support of the Palestine. The chairman agreed 
to seek a written response. 
 

17. Exclusion of Public and Press  
 
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the public and press be excluded. 
 

18. Investment Strategy 2023  
 
Consideration was given to the confidential report from Hymans Robertson, which 
set out the second stage of the review of the fund’s investment strategy (following 
the results of the 2022 actuarial valuation). The committee received a presentation 
which summarised the review and advised the committee on the preferred strategic 
asset allocation as it related to growth assets, income assets and protection assets. 



Discussion took place and it was agreed that the proposed recommendations would 
be agreed.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
i) THAT the presentation from the fund’s investment consultants and review the 

results of the asset liability modelling exercise, be received, and noted. 
 

ii) THAT the preferred strategic asset allocation as recommended by the fund’s 
investment consultants, be adopted. 

 
19. ACCESS Update  

 
Consideration was given to the confidential report on ACCESS pool activities since 
the last meeting and the committee noted the key updates arising from the meeting 
of the ACCESS Joint Committee meeting held on 6 March 2023. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the updates from the ACCESS Joint Committee meeting held on 6 March 
2023 be noted. 
 

20. Procurement and Contract Management Update:  
 
20a Activity Update  
 
Consideration was given to the confidential report which summarised the activity 
undertaken in the review of existing contracts, progress with previously reported 
procurement activity, and planed activity for the next financial year.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
i) THAT the contract management and procurement activity undertaken since 

last reported in February 2023, be noted. 
 

ii) THAT the previously agreed extension of the investment consultancy contract 
will expire on 9 July 2024, not 1 January 2024, be confirmed. 
 

20b MiFID II Professional Status Election  
 
The Pension Fund and Treasury Management Accountant presented the report 
which outlined the requirement for the Council, as administering authority for the Isle 
of Wight Pension Fund, to resubmit its election for professional investor status. 
Consideration was given to the submission of the MiFID II professional status option 
questionnaire. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the election for professional investor status be approved, and the Pension 
Fund Manager be authorised to submit the option form to Hymans Robertson and to 
other investment counterparties as may request such election. 

 
CHAIRMAN


